



MEETING NOTICE
TOWN OF LYNNFIELD

Town Clerk Date Stamp

Board/Committee Name: BOARD OF APPEALS

Day/Date: Tuesday, August 7, 2018

Time of Meeting: 7:30 PM

Location: AL MERRITT CENTER
600 MARKET STREET
LYNNFIELD, MA 01940

AGENDA

CONTINUING JURISDICTION/
ADMINISTRATIVE MATTERS

CASE #18-12 Norman Winsor and Erin Conway Winsor, 74 Crescent Ave Lynnfield 01940

To appeal a Decision made by the Building Inspector, in the form of a letter dated 4/25/2018, under Sections 10.3.2 of the Lynnfield Zoning Bylaws and M.G.L. C. 40A. Sec. 8, that states and/or alleges possible discrepancies related to a decision of the Lynnfield Board of Appeals dated August 3, 2017 (the "BOA Decision"), and in essence is a refusal and/or denial of the issuance and/or granting of an occupancy permit. It is the Petitioner's position that the alleged discrepancies referenced in the Building Inspector letter do not have any adverse impact on the BOA Decision and/or the relief granted pursuant thereto and that the BOA Decision is in good standing and that an occupancy permit should be issued and/or granted. Thus, the Petitioner is requesting that the Building Inspector's decision, as stated in his letter, be reversed in its entirety and that the Building Inspector be directed and/or ordered to issue an occupancy permit.

CONTINUED FROM 7-10-2018 HEARING

CASE #18-14 Mary Bliss, Andrew Gallucci, Willis O'Brien and John Sievers, 165 Lowell Street, Lynnfield 01940

To appeal a Decision made by the Building Inspector in the form of a letter addressed to Mary Bliss, Andrew Gallucci, Willis O'Brien and John Sievers dated 5/17/2018 and mailed 5/21/2018. Said Decision was in response to three written Zoning complaints supported by documentation filed by the Petitioners with the Building Inspector on or about 5/5/2018.

Said complaints alleged that Boston Clearwater Company, LLC, the owner of the premises at 165 Lowell Street, and third parties are violating the Lynnfield Zoning Bylaws, and requested enforcement by the Building Inspector, which request was denied. The specific complaints were as follows: (1) Boston Clear Water Company, LLC is unlawfully practicing a commercial use in a residential district (Single Residence C district) at 165 Lowell Street, Lynnfield, MA 01940, as there

is insufficient evidence to establish that a lawful preexisting non-conforming commercial use ever existed on said property. (2). To the extent that commercial activity was ever lawfully permitted at 165 Lowell Street, Lynnfield, MA, as a lawful preexisting non-conforming use prior to the adoption of Zoning in Lynnfield, said use was unlawfully extended without relief from the Lynnfield Zoning Board and therefore is not protected from zoning enforcement as a lawful preexisting non-conforming use.

(3). To the extent that commercial activity was ever lawfully permitted at 165 Lowell Street, Lynnfield, MA, as a lawful preexisting non-conforming use prior to the adoption of Zoning In Lynnfield, all of said uses have since been abandoned for a a period of two (2) years, and therefore the use is no longer lawful and is not protected from zoning enforcement as a lawful preexisting non-conforming use, nor can the use of the property revert to commercial. The requested relief is as follows: A. Order Boston Clear Water Company, LLC to immediately and forever cease and desist from all commercial use and related activity at 165 Lowell Street, Lynnfield, MA. B. Order Boston Clear to remove all tangible commercial items and vehicles of every kind from 165 Lowell Street, Lynnfield, MA. C. Order the immediate demolition and removal of all commercial structures and debris at 165 Lowell Street, Lynnfield, MA. D. Provide any further relief and issue any and all other orders and remedies the Board may deem appropriate and necessary to forever stop, enjoin, and remedy all of Boston Clear's ongoing Zoning violations occurring at 165 Lowell Street, Lynnfield, MA.

The specific Zoning Bylaws Section which relief is desired is as follows: MGL. c. 40A Sections 7,8,14,15, Lynnfield Zoning Bylaws Section 1.0, 1.1,1.2,1.3,1.4,1.4.1,3.0,3.1.1, Appendix A Table of Use Regulations, 3.1.2,3.1.3,3.1.4,3.2,3.2.1,3.2.2,3.3,5.0,5.1,5.2,5.2.1,5.3.1,5.6,5.8,9.3,9.3.2,10.0,10.2,10.2.1,10.2.2,10.2.3,10.2.4,10.2.5, and 10.3.2

CONTINUED FROM THE 7/10/2018 HEARING

CASE #18-15 Lynnfield Center Water District, 842 Salem Street, Lynnfield 01940

To apply for a Special Permit to extend a nonconforming structure under Section 11.4, 7.4 and, 5.3 and 10.6.

CONTINUED FROM THE 7/10/2018 HEARING

CASE #18-16, 46 Crescent Avenue, Lynnfield 01940

To apply for a Variance under Section 5.4 and a Special Permit under Sections 5.5,5.7, and 9.2.4 to allow the razing and removal of the existing dwelling and the construction of a new dwelling of which portions will lie within the Wetlands Buffer Zone District.

CONTINUED FROM 7/10/2018 HEARING

CASE #18-18 160 Moulton Drive LLC, 160 Moulton Drive, Lynnfield, MA 01940.

To apply for a Special Permit under Section 5.0 of the Lynnfield Zoning Bylaws and Chapter 40A, Section 6 of the Massachusetts General Bylaws to change an existing non-conforming use (restaurant) to an apartment building in an RA zone (no variance requested). To apply for Site Plan Approval under Section 10.6 of the Lynnfield Zoning Bylaw to allow the demolition of existing restaurant building and construction of a new multi-unit apartment building and associated improvements (including signage and lights) (no variance requested) as set forth in:

- (a) Engineering Plans entitled "160 Moulton Drive Bali Hai, Lynnfield, MA. , Scale 1"=20" dated July 6, 2018, drawn by Hayes Engineering, Inc. (the "Engineering Plans");
- (b) Architectural Plans entitled "160 Moulton Drive, Lynnfield, MA" dated July 7, 2018, drawn by Sousa Design, 81 Boylston Street, Brookline, MA 02445 (the "Architectural Plans") (no variance requested).

3. Such further relief as necessary to construct the improvements in accordance with the approved Engineering and Architectural Plans.

CASE #18-19 20 Stanley Road, Lynnfield, MA 01940.

To apply for a Variance under Section 4 Dimensional and Density Regulations and Section 5.4, and Special Permits under Sections 5.3,5.5 and if necessary 5.7 and Sections 9.2,9.3.8.2,9.3.9 and 9.3.10. Petitioner proposes to add a non-conforming front porch and non-conforming garage to the existing non-conforming dwelling on a non-conforming lot which is located within the Ground Water Protections District.

MINUTES FOR REVIEW

ADVERTISED in the Lynnfield Villager 7/18/2018 and 7/25/2018